# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

## **2022 REGULAR SESSION**

ENROLLED

## House Bill 4060

BY DELEGATES ROHRBACH, SUMMERS, REED, TULLY,

PACK, G. WARD, BATES, WORRELL, ROWAN, FORSHT

AND JENNINGS

[Passed February 21, 2022; in effect ninety days from passage.]

TILED

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

## 2022 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

# House Bill 4060

FILED

BY DELEGATES ROHRBACH, SUMMERS, REED, TULLY,

PACK, G. WARD, BATES, WORRELL, ROWAN, FORSHT

AND JENNINGS

[Passed February 21, 2022; in effect ninety days from passage.]

- 1 AN ACT to repeal §16-5Z-1, §16-5Z-2, §16-5Z-3, §16-5Z-4, and §16-5Z-5 of the Code of West
- 2 Virginia, 1931, as amended; to repeal §16-52-1, §16-52-2, §16-52-3, §16-52-4, and §16-
- 3 52-5 of said code; and to repeal §16-55-1, §16-55-2, §16-55-3, §16-55-4, §16-55-5, §16-
- 4 55-6, and §16-55-7 of said code, all relating to repealing outdated sections of code.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

### ARTICLE 5Z. COALITION FOR DIABETES MANAGEMENT.

#### §1. Repeal of article creating the State Coalition for Diabetes Management.

- 1 That §16-5Z-1 through §16-5Z-5 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, are
- 2 repealed.

### ARTICLE 52. COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE PAIN MANAGEMENT.

#### §1. Repeal of article creating the State Coalition for Responsible Pain Management.

- 1 That §16-52-1 through §16-52-5 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, are
- 2 repealed.

### ARTICLE 55. STATE ADVISORY COALITION ON PALLIATIVE CARE.

### §1. Repeal of article creating the State Advisory Coalition on Palliative Care.

That §16-55-1 through §16-55-7 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, are
repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Ien Q Chairman, Nou Committee Chairman, Senate Committee SAN S 1 N Originating in the House. υ In effect ninety days from passage. Ņ N 10 Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the Senate <u>\_\_\_\_</u> JUN Speaker of the House of Delegates President of the Senate <u>[ [/ (</u> day of ..... 2022 Governor

# PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

### FEB 2 4 2022

Time <u>3:31 pm</u>